SWORKz S104 EVO INSTRUCTION MANUAL
2803493
2
   INSTRUC TION
During the early 2015 Reedy race, SWORKz has developed and prepared a new concept S104 EVO for
our brand ambassador Atsushi Hara to race with.
The revised S104 has new parts similar to that of the SWORKz 1/8 FCSS and EVO II system. It is equipped
with brand new shocks and has new suspension geometry. The centre diff is standard but can also be

2
1
0
2
2
3
1.3
15.5
42
  Parts No. List
Part No. Part Name
Q'ty
in
Use
Item No.
103001 M3 Nut Lock 8 SW-103001
104004 M3x3mm Set Screw 5 SW-104004
104005 Set Screw M3x4 6 SW-104005
104008 M4x4mm Set Screw 4 SW-104008
104009 M3x16mm Set Screw 3 SW-104009
105004  M2.6x6mm Cap Screw 4 SW-105004
106001 M3x8mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 11 SW-106001
106002 M3x10mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 16 SW-106002
106005 M3x15mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 2 SW-106005
106008 M3x12mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 6 SW-106008
106010 M3x6mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 15 SW-106010
106014 M2x6mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 4 SW-106014
106015 M3x5mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 7 SW-106015
106018 M3x3mm Hex Soket OH/TP Screw 6 SW-106018
108001 M3x12mm FH/ST HEX Screw 10 SW-108001
108003 M3x10mm FH/ST HEX Screw 16 SW-108003
108006 M3x8mm FH/ST HEX Screw 20 SW-108006
108007 M3x6mm FH/ST HEX Screw 9 SW-108007
108017 M2.6x10mm FH/ST HEX Screw 12 SW-108017
108018 M3x30mm FH/ST HEX Screw 4 SW-108018
108020 M2.0x4mm FH/ST HEX Screw 4 SW-108020
115055 S104 Sway Bar 1.3mm 1 SW-115055
115056 S104 Sway Bar 1.5mm 1 SW-115056
115062 1/10 Body Clip 2 SW-115062
115090 S104EVO/S102 Front Shock Spring(1.3P5.5) 2 SW-115090
115091 S104EVO/S102 Rear Shock Spring(1.2Px6.0) 2 SW-115091
115131 S104 EVO Servo Saver Spring(H) 1 SW-115131
116013 Ball Bearing 10x15x4mm 14 SW-116013
116017 Ball Bearing 6x12x4mm 4 SW-116017
117003  Flange Ball Bearing 3x6x2.5mm 4 SW-117003
117004 Bushing 5x8x2.5mm 4 SW-117004
101020A 3mm Countersunk Washers (RD) 9 SW-101020A
103003A Flange M3 Nut Lock (GM) 1 SW-103003A
200193 Antenna Tube 1 SW-200193
2501794B
S104 Front Lower Arm L 1
SW-2501794B
S104 Front Lower Arm R 1

S104 Rear Hub Carrier Insert 8
2501809 S104 Diff. Case 3 SW-210036
2501810 S104 Front Wheel (WH) 2 SW-2501810WH
2501811 S104 Rear Wheel (WH) 2 SW-2501811WH
2502212 14mm Plastic Wheel Hex Tool Hand Bar 1 SW-2502212
2502524
S104 EVO ESC Smart  Protection
Plastic Holder 1
SW-2502524
S104 EVO Receiver Smart Protection
Plastic Holder 1
S104 EVO Front Bumper 2
S104 EVO Plastic Center Diff/Slipper
Clutch Holder 2
2502527 S104 EVO Center Gear Diff 87T Spur Gear (48DP) 1 SW-2502527
250034 S104 EVO Velocity Body Shell  1 SW-250034
250035 S104 EVO Velocity Body Shell Side Guard Set (L/R) 1 SW-250035
330134 Shock Ball Stud 4 SW-330134
330155 Steering Servo Turnbuckle (M3x30mm) 4 SW-330155
330277 S104 Diff. Bevel Gear 18T 6 SW-330278
330278 S104 Diff. Bevel Gear 10T 12 SW-330278
330279 S104 Bevel Gear Shaft 6 SW-330279
330282 S104 Front/Rear Diff. Outdrive 6 SW-330282
330283 S104 Pin M2.0x10mm 12 SW-330283
330284 S104 Crown Gear 42T 2 SW-330284
330285 S104 Pin M2.0x14mm 4 SW-330285
330286 S104 Pinion Gear 17T 2 SW-330286
330292 S104 Front/Rear Lower Arm HingPin 4 SW-330292
330293 S104 Rear Hub Carrier Hing pin 2 SW-330293
330294 S104 CVD Axle 4 SW-330294
330295 S104 CVD Join 6 SW-330295
330296A S104 PRO CVD Drive Shaft 78mm 4 SW-330296A
330298A S104 Wheel Nut 14mm (HC) 4 SW-330298A
330304A S104 Aluminum Shock Spring Adjust Nut (BK) 4 SW-330304A
330305 S104 Shock Washer 3.3x6.5x1mm 4 SW-210065
330312A S104 Aluminum Shock Cap Stud 2 SW-330312A
330316A S104 Aluminum Knuckle Pivot Ball Washer 2mm (GM) 2 SW-330316A
330314 S104 Steering Knuckle Pivot Ball Turnbuckle 4 SW-330314
43
  Parts No. List
Part No. Part Name
Q'ty
in
Use
Item No.
330315 Sway Bar Linkage  Ball Stud 4 SW-330315
330327 S104 Servo Saver Shaft 2 SW-330327
330328 S104 Servo Saver Post 1 SW-330328
330329 S104 Servo Saver Nut 1 SW-330329
330331 S104 Steering Linkage 5mm Ball Stud (L4.1mm) 2 SW-330331
330332 S104 Front Upper Arm Arm HingPin 2 SW-330332
330338 S104 Aluminum Battery Holder Nut 1 SW-330338
330342A S104 Aluminum Front Upper Arm Holder (BK) 1 SW-330342A
330347A S104 Pro-composite Carbon Steering Knuckle Plate (L) 1 SW-330347A
330348A S104 Pro-composite Carbon Steering Knuckle Plate (R) 1 SW-330348A
330409 S104 Motor Gear 19T 1 SW-330409
330473 S104 EVO Battery Case Support 2 SW-330473
330476 S104 EVO Front Pro-composite Carbon Shock Tower 1 SW-330476
330477 S104 EVO Rear Pro-composite Carbon Shock Tower 1 SW-330477
330469A S104 +1mm Wide Wheel Hub 14mm(HC) 4 SW-330469A
330529 S104EVO/102 Shock Body (L) 2 SW-330529
330530 S104EVO/102 Shock Body (S) 2 SW-330530
330531 S104EVO/102 Shock Shaft(L) 2 SW-330531
330532 S104EVO/102 Shock Shaft(S) 2 SW-330532
330544 S102 Shoick Seal Cover (SP) 4 SW-330544
330545 S102 Shock Seal Washer(3.3X6.5X2.0(SP) 8 SW-210065
330546 S102 Shock Cap (SP) 4 SW-330546
330547 S104EVO/S102 Shock Piston(1.5mmX2 Holes) 4 SW-330547
330594 S104 EVO F.C.S.S. 7075 Main Chassis 1 SW-330594
330595 S104 EVO Rear Lower Arm Holder for FCSS chassis 1 SW-330595
330596 S104 EVO Aluminum Rear Lower Arm Plate
For FCSS Chassis (0-3.0D) 1 SW-330596
330597 S104 EVO Rear Longer Aluminum Shock Cap Stud 2 SW-330597
330598 S104 EVO Front Lower Arm Holder for FCSS chassis 1 SW-330598
330599 S104 EVO Pro-composite Carbon Center Support (Front) 1 SW-330599
330600 S104 EVO Aluminum Steering Bellcrank A Upper 1 SW-330600
330601 S104 EVO Servo Saver Steering Plate 1 SW-330601
330602 S104 EVO Aluminum Center Motor Mount (Bottom) 1 SW-330602
330603 S104 EVO Aluminum Motor Adjust Mount 1 SW-330603
330604 S104 EVO Aluminum Center Motor Mount Cover 1 SW-330604
330605 S104 EVO Aluminum Center Diff/Slipper Clutch Mount 1 SW-330605
330606 S104 EVO Front Lower Suspension Plate 1 SW-330606
330607 S104 EVO Aluminum Rear Center Support Holder 1 SW-330607
330609 2015 S104 EVO Pro-composite Carbon Center
Support (Rear) 1 SW-330609
330610 S104 EVO Pro-composite Carbon Center
Diff/Slipper Clutch Cover 1 SW-330610
330611 2015 S104 EVO Pro-composite Carbon
Battery Case 2 SW-330611
330612 S104 EVO Aluminum Servo Holder 1 SW-330612
330613 S104 EVO Aluminum Servo Post 1 SW-330613
330614 S104 EVO Pro-composite Carbon Servo Linkage Plate 1 SW-330614
330615 S104 EVO Pro-composite Carbon Chassis Brace 1 SW-330615
330616 S104 EVO Rear Center Drive Shaft 113mm 1 SW-330616
330617 S104 EVO Front Center Drive Shaft 80mm 1 SW-330617
330618 2015 S104 EVO Shorty Pack Pro-composite
Carbon Battery Holder 1 SW-330618
330643 S104 EVO Steering Linkage 5mm Ball Stud (L7mm) 8 SW-330643
400002 O-ring S5 6 SW-400002
400008 S104 O-ring  for Pinion Gear 7.65x1.2mm 2 SW-400008
400013 S104 Shock Seal O-ring 2x2.7mm 6 X
400014 S104 Aluminum Shock Spring Adjust Nut
O-Ring 1.5x13.5mm 4 SW-400014
400018A S104 Shock Seal O-ring 3x6.6mm 8 SW-210065
410047 S102 Shock Cap O-Ring (SP) 4 SW-410047
410049 1/10 Shock Seal Cap O-ring (8*10*1) 4 SW-410049
420010 Antenna Cup 1 SW-200193
510049 S104 EK1 EVO Body Window Mask 1 SW-250034
510050 S104 EK1 EVO Body Decal Sheet 1 SW-510050
610012 S104 Diff. Gasket (0.4T) 3 SW-610012
44
  Spare Part List
Item No. Part Name
SW-330285 S104 Pin M2.0x14mm